

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE County of Essex State of New Jersey

Monday, February 13, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 51-23

Offered by Councilor MANS Seconded by Councilor

RESOLUTION REAFFIRMING THE COMMITMENT AND OBJECTIVE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE GREEN TEAM

WHEREAS, The Borough Of Glen Ridge adopted Resolution No. 134 -10,"Creation of The Borough Of Glen Ridge Green Team" at a regular meeting conducted on September 13th, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, The Borough Of Glen Ridge resolved in that Resolution that they wished to pursue local initiatives and actions that would lead to Sustainable Jersey Municipal Certification; and,

WHEREAS, The Borough Of Glen Ridge further resolved in that Resolution to create the Borough Of Glen Ridge Green Team, to serve as The Borough Of Glen Ridge's agents for the Sustainable Jersey municipal certification process; and,

WHEREAS, The Green Team was composed of individuals who are interested in advancing the efforts of The Borough Of Glen Ridge in The Sustainable Jersey municipal certification program, and that have been actively working as a Green Team for six years; and,

WHEREAS, that group, has been creating and cataloging significant sustainability actions so that The Borough of Glen Ridge may maintain Sustainable Jersey certification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, do hereby proclaim the following:

- The Environmental Advisory Committee will continue to be the Green Team of The Borough of Glen Ridge and has been active in the community advancing sustainable practices and actions included in the Sustainable Jersey municipal certification program; and,
- 2) The Green Team has been and shall continue to be composed of individuals who have demonstrated interest in advancing the efforts of The Borough of Glen Ridge to pursue certification through the Sustainable Jersey Municipal Certification Program; and,

3) The role of The Green Team has been and shall continue to be to lead and coordinate the sustainability activities of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council establishes the Green Team as follows:

Lorijeane Moody Megan Guilanelli Megan Blank Carolee Bol Deborah Mans Amanda Mccabe Yerina Mugica Gouri Sadhwahi Erik Deline

I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Monday, February 10, 2023.

Tara Ventola Municipal Clerk